



A10-2053

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Melissa Peterson,

Relator,

vs.

Washington County Housing and Redevelopment Authority,

Respondent.

RELATOR'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM, AND APPENDIX

McGRANN SHEA CARNIVAL
STRAUGHN & LAMB, CHARTERED

Kathleen M. Brennan, #256870
800 Nicollet Mall, Suite 2600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-2386

Attorney for Respondent

SOUTHERN MINNESOTA REGIONAL
LEGAL SERVICES

Michael Hagedorn, #39287
450 North Syndicate Street, Suite 285
Saint Paul, MN 55104
(651) 894-6903

Attorney for Relator

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The administrative record does not contain substantial evidence that Ms. Peterson failed to comply with her family obligation under federal regulatory law to supply the HRA with true and complete information about her MFIP income.....	13
B. The termination of Ms. Peterson’s Section 8 rental assistance, in reliance on the HRA’s local administrative policy, requiring that income changes be reported in writing within 5 days, is not authorized by federal regulatory law.....	15
C. The HRA’s appointed hearing officer improperly failed to make any credibility determination setting forth any inconsistencies in Ms. Peterson’s testimony and evidentiary submissions or detailing the reasons for rejecting her testimony and submissions.....	18

D. The HRA’s appointed hearing officer failed to consider and evaluate all the relevant evidence presented by Ms. Peterson.....20

E. The HRA and its appointed hearing officer acted arbitrarily and capriciously by failing to consider a number of relevant mitigating factors which were important aspects of the question of the sufficiency of Ms. Peterson’s reporting her MFIP income to the HRA.....22

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Regulations	
24 CFR § 982.54(b).....	2, 16
24 CFR § 982.54(d)(18).....	16
24 CFR §982.551(b).....	1, 2, 15
Federal Cases	
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1979).....	14
<i>Hann v. Housing Authority of the City of Easton</i> , 709 F. Supp. 605 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	17
<i>Hill v. Richardson</i> , 740 F. Supp.1393 (S.D. Ind. 1990).....	16, 17
<i>Holly v. Housing Authority of New Orleans</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1363 (E.D. La. 1988).....	17
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. O'Malley</i> , 277 F. 2d 128 (8 th Cir. 1960).....	10
<i>Trust of Bingham v. Commissioner</i> , 325 U.S. 365 (1945).....	10
<i>Vandermark v. Housing Authority of City of York</i> , 663, F. 2d 436 (3 rd Cir. 1981).....	17
Minnesota Statutes	
Minn. Stat. §480A.06, Subd. 3.....	4
Minn. Stat. §606.01.....	4
Minnesota Rules Civil Appellate Procedure	
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 115.01.....	4

	Page
Minnesota Cases	
<i>Ali v. Dakota County Community Development Agency</i> , 2009 WL 511158 (Minn. App. 2009).....	2, 17
<i>Alich v. Dakota County Community Development Authority</i> , 2003 WL 230726 (Minn. App. 2003).....	22
<i>Carter v. Olmsted County HRA</i> 574 N.W. 2d 725 (Minn. App. 1998)....	1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Garthus v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 675 (D. Minn. 1993).....	2, 3, 11, 19, 20
<i>Hassan v. Dakota County Community Development Agency</i> , 2009 WL 437775 (Minn. App. 2009).....	23
<i>Hiawatha Aviation v. Minnesota Dep't of Health</i> , 375 N.W. 2d 496 (Minn. App. 1985).....	2, 10
<i>Hicks v. Dakota County Community Development Agency</i> , 2007 WL 2416872 (Minn. App. 2007).....	23
<i>People for Environmental Enlightenment & Responsibility (PEER) Inc. v. Minnesota Environmental Quality Council</i> , 266 N.W. 2d 858 (Minn. 1978).....	18
<i>Pittman v. Dakota County Community Development Agency</i> , 2009 WL 112948 (Minn. App. Jan 20, 2009).....	3, 23
<i>St. Otto's Home v. Minn. Dept. of Human Services</i> , 437 N.W. 2d 35 (Minn. 1989).....	10
<i>White v. Minn. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 567 N.W. 2d 724 (Minn. App. 1997).....	3, 11, 22, 23
<i>White Bear Rod & Gun Club v. City Hugo</i> , 338 N.W. 2d 739 (Minn. 1986).....	19
Cases from other state jurisdictions	
<i>Cain v. Allegheny County Housing Authority</i> , 986 A. 2d 947 (2009).....	2, 16
<i>Carter v. Lynn Housing Auth.</i> , 450 Mass. 626, 880 N.E. 2d. 778 (Mass. 2008).....	23
